

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X	
SUMMER ZERVOS,	:
	: Index No. 150522/2017
	:
Plaintiff,	: Hon. Jennifer G. Schechter
	:
v.	: Motion Seq. No. 003
	:
DONALD J. TRUMP,	:
	:
Defendant.	:
	:
-----X	

REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP’S MOTION TO DISMISS AND STRIKE THE COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO CPLR 3211 AND CAL. CODE CIV. P. § 425.16(B)(1) OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR A STAY PURSUANT TO CPLR 2201

KASOWITZ BENSON TORRES LLP

Marc E. Kasowitz
Christine A. Montenegro
Paul J. Burgo

1633 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
P: (212) 506-1700

Attorneys for Defendant Donald J. Trump

October 31, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Ms. Zervos’s Claim Is Not Actionable As A Matter Of Law.....	4
A. Ms. Zervos’s Self-Contradictory Allegations Warrant Dismissal.....	4
B. Statements Made In The Context Of A National Political Campaign Are Routinely Treated As Non-Actionable.	5
C. <i>Jacobus</i> Is Directly On Point.....	10
D. Statements Of General Denials Are Not Actionable.	11
E. Ms. Zervos’s Reliance On <i>Davis</i> Is Misplaced.....	13
F. President Trump Is Not Liable For The Barry Statement.....	14
II. California’s Anti-SLAPP Statute Applies To Ms. Zervos’s Claim.....	16
III. The Constitution Prohibits This Court From Exercising Jurisdiction.	19
A. The Supremacy Clause Bars Suits In State Court Against The President.	19
B. <i>Clinton v. Jones</i> ’s Holding That Federal Courts Can Appropriately Manage Cases Against The President Explicitly Does Not Extend To State Courts.....	23
C. Civil Litigation Places A Substantial Burden On The President.	24
IV. Alternatively, The President Is Entitled To A Stay.	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>600 W. 115th St. Corp. v. Von Gutfeld</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 130 (1992)	9
<i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baker v. Los Angeles Herald Exam’r</i> , 721 P.2d 87 (Cal. 1986)	8
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Beilenson v. Superior Court</i> , 52 Cal. Rptr. 2d 357 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996)	8
<i>Brach v. Congregation Yetev Lev D’Satmar, Inc.</i> , 696 N.Y.S.2d 496 (2d Dep’t 1999).....	12
<i>Brian v. Richardson</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 46 (1995)	5, 7
<i>Broadspring, Inc. v. Congo, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 4100615 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2014)	16
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982).....	6
<i>Brown v. Marsolais</i> , 2012 WL 6969283 (Cal. Sup. Ct. Oct. 5, 2012)	7
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	6
<i>Cappellino v. Rite-Aid of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 544 N.Y.S.2d 104 (4th Dep’t 1989).....	12
<i>Celle v. Filipino Reporter Enters. Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Clark v. McGee</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 613 (1980)	9

<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Condit v. Dunne</i> , 317 F. Supp. 2d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	16
<i>Cook v. Relin</i> , 721 N.Y.S.2d 885 (4th Dep’t 2001).....	6
<i>Couloute v. Ryncarz</i> , 2012 WL 541089 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2012).....	12
<i>Cummins v. Suntrust Capital Markets, Inc.</i> , 649 F. Supp. 2d 224 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	16
<i>Curry v. Roman</i> , 217 A.D.2d 314 (4th Dep’t 1995).....	12
<i>Davis v. Boenheim</i> , 24 N.Y.3d. 262 (2014)	3, 13
<i>Divet v. Reinisch</i> , 564 N.Y.S.2d 142 (1st Dep’t 1991)	12
<i>Duane v. Prescott</i> , 521 N.Y.S.2d 459 (2d Dep’t 1987).....	6
<i>Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC v. Bleeping Computer LLC</i> , 194 F. Supp. 3d 263 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	15
<i>Ernst v. Carrigan</i> , 814 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	3
<i>Fallay v. San Francisco City & Cty.</i> , 2015 WL 7874312 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2015).....	17
<i>Feldman v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 487 (1944).....	22
<i>Firth v. State</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 365, 372 (2002).....	15
<i>Fisher v. Larsen</i> , 188 Cal. Rptr. 216 (Cal. Ct. App. 1982).....	12

<i>Forras v. Rauf</i> , 39 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2014).....	18
<i>Frankel v. Citicorp Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , 913 N.Y.S.2d 254 (2d Dep't 2010).....	17
<i>Galante ex rel. Galante v. Cty. of Nassau</i> , 720 N.Y.S.2d 325 (Sup. Ct., Nassau Cnty. 2000).....	23
<i>Gillies v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 213 Cal. Rptr. 3d 210 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017).....	2, 4
<i>Gisel v. Clear Channel Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 942 N.Y.S.2d 751 (4th Dep't 2012).....	7
<i>Glob. Telemedia Int'l, Inc. v. Doe I</i> , 132 F. Supp. 2d 1261 (C.D. Cal. 2001)	12
<i>Godin v. Schencks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Good Gov't Grp. of Seal Beach, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 586 P.2d 572 (Cal. 1978)	9
<i>Gregory v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 552 P.2d 425 (Cal. 1976)	12
<i>Gross v. New York Times</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 146 (1993).....	12
<i>Hancock v. Train</i> 426 U.S. 167 (1976).....	22
<i>Handlin v. Burkhardt</i> , 632 N.Y.S.2d 608 (2d Dep't 1995).....	11
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	26
<i>Helstoski v. Meanor</i> , 442 U.S. 500 (1979).....	22
<i>Hillyer v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Tr. Co. as trustee for Hasco</i> 2011 WL 5041960, at *4 (Cal. Ct. App. Oct. 25, 2011).....	15
<i>Huse v. Auburn Assocs., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3425607 (Cal. Ct. App. Aug. 5, 2011).....	12

<i>Indepent Living Aids, Inc. v. Maxi-Aids, Inc.</i> , 981 F. Supp. 124 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)	11, 12
<i>Jacobus v. Trump</i> , 51 N.Y.S.3d 330 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kaminester v. Weintraub</i> , 516 N.Y.S.2d 234 (2d Dep't 1987).....	12
<i>Kindred v. Colby</i> , 2015 WL 12915686 (Sup. Ct., Monroe Cnty. 2015)	8
<i>Koch v. Goldway</i> , 817 F.2d 507 (9th Cir. 1987)	7
<i>Lafontant v. Aristide</i> , 844 F. Supp. 128 (E.D.N.Y. 1994)	26
<i>Lapine v. Seinfeld</i> , 918 N.Y.S.2d 313 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2011)	11
<i>LeBreton v. Weiss</i> , 680 N.Y.S.2d 532 (1st Dep't 1998)	6, 11
<i>Leidholdt v. L.F.P. Inc.</i> , 860 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Liberty Synergistics Inc. v. Microflo Ltd.</i> , 718 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Liranzo v. Astrue</i> , 2010 WL 626791 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2010).....	6
<i>Mann v. Abel</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 271 (2008)	8
<i>Manufactured Home Communities, Inc. v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 544 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Mase v. Reilly</i> , 201 N.Y.S. 470 (1st Dep't 1923)	12
<i>Matson v. Dvorak</i> , 46 Cal. Rptr. 3d 880 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995)	6, 8
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	21, 22

<i>McNamee v. Clemens</i> , 762 F. Supp. 2d 584 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	12
<i>Merrill Lynch Futures, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 686 F. Supp. 1033 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	16
<i>Morgenthau & Latham v. Bank of New York Co., Inc.</i> , 760 N.Y.S.2d 438 (1st Dep't 2003)	2, 4
<i>Municipality of Bremanger v. Citigroup Global Markets Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1294615 (S.D.N.Y. March 28, 2013)	15
<i>Munoz-Feliciano v. Monroe-Woodbury Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2015 WL 1379702 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2015)	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space, Co.</i> , 190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	4, 21, 22
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	6
<i>O'Mahony v. Whiston</i> , 2016 WL 5931368 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. Oct. 7, 2016)	8
<i>Okun v. Superior Court</i> , 629 P.2d 1369 (Cal. 1981)	9
<i>Pentalpha Macau Commercial Offshore Ltd. v. Reddy</i> , 2004 WL 2738925 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2004).....	12
<i>Perry v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 829 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Petrus v. Smith</i> , 459 N.Y.S.2d 173 (4th Dep't 1983).....	12
<i>Price v. Stossel</i> , 2008 WL 2434137 (S.D.N.Y. June 4, 2008)	18
<i>Ram v. Moritt</i> , 612 N.Y.S.2d 671 (2d Dep't 1994).....	12
<i>Reader's Digest Ass'n v. Superior Court</i> , 690 P.2d 610 (Cal. 1984)	5

<i>Reed v. Gallagher</i> , 204 Cal. Rptr. 3d 178 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rojas v. Debevoise & Plimpton</i> , 634 N.Y.S.2d 358 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 1995)	12
<i>Rosenauro v. Scherer</i> , 105 Cal. Rptr. 2d 674 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001)	5, 12
<i>Roth v. United Fed'n of Teachers</i> , 787 N.Y.S.2d 603 (Sup. Ct., Kings Cnty. 2004).....	8
<i>Rotunno v. Gruhill Const. Corp.</i> , 816 N.Y.S.2d 139 (2d Dep't 2006).....	18
<i>Rotz v. Van Kampen Asset Mgmt.</i> , 5 N.Y.S.3d 330 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2014)	19
<i>Russell v. Davis</i> , 2011 WL 8907836 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. Jul. 1, 2011)	9
<i>Sabratek Corp. v. Keyser</i> , 2000 WL 423529 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2000).....	12
<i>In re Salomon Analyst Winstar Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 510526 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2006).....	4
<i>Sarver v. Chartier</i> , 813 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Schultz v. Boy Scouts of Am., Inc.</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 189 (1985)	17
<i>Sharpton v. Guiliani</i> , 1997 WL 34846668 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. Oct. 9, 1997)	6
<i>Silsdorf v. Levine</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 8 (1983)	9
<i>Sleepy's LLC v. Select Comfort Wholesale Corp.</i> , 779 F.3d. 191 (2d Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Steam Press Holdings, Inc. v. Hawaii Teamsters, Allied Workers Union, Local 996</i> , 302 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Steinhilber v. Alphonse</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 293 (1986)	14

Summit Bank v. Rogers,
142 Cal. Rptr. 3d 40 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012)7

In re Tarble,
80 U.S. 397 (1871).....22

Tobinick v. Novella,
108 F. Supp. 3d 1299, 1304 (S.D. Fla. 2015)17

Underwager v. Channel 9 Australia,
69 F.3d 361 (9th Cir. 1995)7

Wehling v. Columbia Broad. Sys.,
608 F.2d 1084 (5th Cir. 1979)26

Weiner v. Doubleday & Co., Inc.,
74 N.Y.2d 586 (1989)5

Williams v. Cordillera Comm’ns Inc.,
2014 WL 2611746 (S.D. Tex. June 11, 2014).....18

Wynn v. Chanos,
2017 WL 1149508 (9th Cir. Mar. 28, 2017).....18

Wynn v. Chanos,
75 F. Supp. 3d 1228 (N.D. Cal. 2014)7

Other Authorities

11 U.S.C. § 362.....26

28 U.S.C. § 1441(b)23

28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)21

Cal. Code Civ. P. § 425.16.....16, 18

CPLR 2201.....25, 26

CPLR 3211.....16

CPLR 3212.....16

Nev. Rev. Stat. §§ 41.635-41.670.....18

N.Y. Civ. Rights Law §§ 70-a, 76-a16

Servicemembers Civil Relief Act, 50 U.S.C. § 3901.....26

U.S. Const. art. VI, § 2.....19, 21
